
 
 

 

 

 

DECLARATION IN SUPPORT OF 
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE 
SUPPLEMENTAL COMPLAINT 

3:14-CV-03120 (RS)  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
Stephen Sotch-Marmo (admitted pro hac vice) 
stephen.scotch-marmo@morganlewis.com 
Michael James Ableson (admitted pro hac vice) 
michael.ableson@morganlewis.com 
101 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10178 
Telephone: (212) 309.6000; Facsimile: (212) 309.6001 

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION 
FOUNDATION OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA 
Linda Lye (SBN 215584), llye@aclunc.org 
Julia Harumi Mass (SBN 189649), jmass@aclunc.org 
39 Drumm Street 
San Francisco, CA 94111 
Telephone: (415) 621-2493; Facsimile: (415) 255-8437 

ASIAN AMERICANS ADVANCING 
JUSTICE - ASIAN LAW CAUCUS 
Nasrina Bargzie (SBN 238917), nasrinab@advancingjustice-alc.org 
Yaman Salahi (SBN 288752), yamans@advancingjustice-alc.org 
55 Columbus Avenue 
San Francisco, CA 94111 
Telephone: (415) 848-7711; Facsimile: (415) 896-1702 

Attorneys for Plaintiffs WILEY GILL; JAMES PRIGOFF; TARIQ 
RAZAK;KHALID IBRAHIM; and AARON CONKLIN 

Additional Counsel Listed On Signature Page

 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

SAN FRANCISCO-OAKLAND DIVISION 
 

WILEY GILL; JAMES PRIGOFF; TARIQ 
RAZAK; KHALID IBRAHIM; and AARON 
CONKLIN, 

Plaintiffs, 

v. 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, LORETTA 
LYNCH, in her official capacity as the 
Attorney General of the United States; 
PROGRAM MANAGER – INFORMATION 
SHARING ENVIRONMENT; 
KSHEMENDRA PAUL, in his official 
capacity as the Program Manager of the 
Information Environment, 

Defendants. 

Case No. 3:14-cv-03120 (RS)

DECLARATION OF LINDA LYE IN 
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR LEAVE 
TO FILE SUPPLEMENTAL 
COMPLAINT 

Hearing Date: October 8, 2015 
Time: 1:30 p.m. 
Judge: Hon. Richard Seeborg 
Courtroom: 3, 17th Floor 
Date of Filing: July 10, 2014 
Trial Date: None Set 

Case3:14-cv-03120-RS   Document67   Filed09/01/15   Page1 of 2



 
 

 
 

 

2 

DECLARATION IN SUPPORT OF 
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE 
SUPPLEMENTAL COMPLAINT 

3:14-CV-03120 (RS)  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

I, Linda Lye, hereby declare: 

1. I am counsel for Plaintiffs in the above-referenced action and am admitted to the 

bar of this Court.  The information in this declaration is based upon my personal knowledge and 

if called upon to testify, I could and would competently testify thereto. 

2. Plaintiffs seek to leave to supplement the Complaint to reflect the fact that after the 

filing of the original complaint, Defendant Program Manager for the Information Sharing 

Environment (“PM-ISE”) issued a new version of the standard for suspicious activity reporting.  

The version in effect at the time the original complaint was filed was called Functional Standard 

1.5.  The new version is called Functional Standard 1.5.5.   

3. Plaintiffs sought to obtain Defendants’ position in advance of the filing of this 

motion to supplement the proposed complaint and provided Defendants with the proposed 

supplemental complaint on August 25, 2015. 

3. On August 31, 2015, Defendants indicated that they had no objection to the filing 

of the supplemental complaint but that they reserved the right to present legal arguments to the 

allegations and claims presented in the supplemental complaint in Defendants’ motion for 

summary judgment.   

4. Attached as Exhibit 1 to this declaration is Plaintiffs’ proposed supplemental 

complaint (without appendices) in “track changes” format, so that the Court may easily view the 

proposed changes. 

5. Attached as Exhibit 2 to this declaration is Plaintiffs’ proposed supplemental 

complaint with appendices.   

I declare under the laws of the United States that the foregoing is true and correct.  

Executed this 1st day of September 2015 in San Francisco, California. 

 
    /s/ Linda Lye    

 
  

Case3:14-cv-03120-RS   Document67   Filed09/01/15   Page2 of 2




