1	MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP Stephen Setch Marma (admitted prochaga viag)		
2	Stephen Sotch-Marmo (admitted pro hac vice) stephen.scotch-marmo@morganlewis.com		
3	Michael James Ableson (admitted <i>pro hac vice</i>) michael.ableson@morganlewis.com		
4	101 Park Avenue New York, NY 10178		
5	Telephone: (212) 309.6000; Facsimile: (212) 30	9.6001	
	AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION OF NORTHERN CALIFORN	Ι Δ	
6	Linda Lye (SBN 215584), llye@aclunc.org		
7	Julia Harumi Mass (SBN 189649), jmass@aclunc.org 39 Drumm Street		
8	San Francisco, CA 94111 Telephone: (415) 621-2493; Facsimile: (415) 255-8437		
9	ASIAN AMERICANS ADVANCING		
10	JUSTICE - ASIAN LAW CAUCUS Nasrina Bargzie (SBN 238917), nasrinab@advancingjustice-alc.org		
11	Yaman Salahi (SBN 288752), yamans@advancingjustice-alc.org 55 Columbus Avenue		
12	San Francisco, CA 94111		
13	Telephone: (415) 848-7711; Facsimile: (415) 896-1702		
14	Attorneys for Plaintiffs WILEY GILL; JAMES PRIGOFF; TARIQ RAZAK; KHALID IBRAHIM; and AARON CONKLIN		
15	Additional Counsel Listed On Signature Page		
16	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT		
17	NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA		
18	SAN FRANCISCO-OAKLAND DIVISION		
19	WILEY GILL; JAMES PRIGOFF; TARIQ	Case No. 3:14-cv-	03120 (RS)
20	RAZAK; KHALID IBRAHIM; and AARON CONKLIN,		OF LINDA LYE IN
21	Plaintiffs,	SUPPORT OF M TO FILE SUPPI	IOTION FOR LEAVE LEMENTAL
22	V.	COMPLAINT	
23	DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, LORETTA	Hearing Date: Time:	October 8, 2015 1:30 p.m.
24	LYNCH, in her official capacity as the Attorney General of the United States;	Judge: Courtroom:	Hon. Richard Seeborg 3, 17th Floor
	PROGRAM MANAGER – INFORMATION SHARING ENVIRONMENT;	Date of Filing:	July 10, 2014
25	KSHEMENDRA PAUL, in his official capacity as the Program Manager of the	Trial Date:	None Set
26	Information Environment,		
27	Defendants.		
28			

DECLARATION IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE SUPPLEMENTAL COMPLAINT 3:14-CV-03120 (RS)

26

27